In the Supreme Court of the United States

INYO COUNTY, A PUBLIC ENTITY; PHIL MCDOWELL, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS DISTRICT ATTORNEY; DAN LUCAS, INDIVIDUALLY AND AS SHERIFF, *Petitioners*,

v.

PAIUTE-SHOSHONE INDIANS OF THE BISHOP COMMUNITY OF THE BISHOP COLONY; AND BISHOP PAIUTE GAMING CORPORATION, *Respondents*.

> ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Paul N. Bruce County Counsel County of Inyo P.O. Box M Independence, CA 93526 (760) 878-0229

JOHN DOUGLAS KIRBY Counsel of Record

Law Offices of John D. Kirby A Professional Corporation 9747 Business Park Avenue San Diego, CA 92131 (858) 621-6244

Counsel for Petitioners

BECKER GALLAGHER LEGAL PUBLISHING, INC., CINCINNATI, OHIO 800-890-5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented i
Parties to the Proceeding ii
Table of Contents
Table of Authorities iv
Introduction 1
 I. TRIBAL COMMON-LAW IMMUNITY FROM CIVIL SUIT DOES NOT NOW BAR, AND SHOULD NOT BE EXTENDED TO BAR, EXECUTION OF STATE-COURT SEARCH WARRANTS ON OR DIRECTED TO TRIBAL PROPERTY
III. NO RIGHTS PROTECTED UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ARE IMPLICATED BY THE TRIBE'S CLAIM
Conclusion

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Adams v. Murphy, 165 F. 304 (8th Cir. 1908) 4
Baker v. McCollan, 443 U.S. 137 (1979) 20
Breard v. Greene, 523 U.S. 371 (1998) 19
C & L Enters., Inc. v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe, 532 U.S. 411 (2001) 4
California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians, 480 U.S. 202 (1987) 14
California and State Lands Comm'n v. Deep Sea Research, Inc., 523 U.S. 491 (1998) 7
Cass County v. Leech Lake Band of Chippewa Indians, 524 U.S. 103 (1998) 6
Catskill Devel., L.L.C. v. Park Place Enter. Corp., 206 F. Supp. 2d 78 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) 18
City of East St. Louis v. Circuit Court, 986 F.2d 1142 (8th Cir. 1993) 18
City of Lafayette v. Louisiana Power & Light Co., 435 U.S. 389 (1978) 19
Confederated Tribes of Siletz Indians v. Oregon, 143 F.3d 481 (9th Cir. 1998) 17

Cotton Petroleum Corp. v. New Mexico, 490 U.S. 163 (1989) 20
County of Yakima v. Confederated Tribes and Bands of Yakima Indian Nation, 502 U.S. 251 (1992) 5, 14
Dugan v. Rank, 372 U.S. 609 (1963) 4
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908) 8
Florida Dep't of State v. Treasure Salvors, Inc., 458 U.S. 670 (1982) 7
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe</i> , 181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999) 17
Georgia v. Evans, 316 U.S. 159 (1942) 19
Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles, 493 U.S. 103 (1989) 17, 20
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972) 12
Hartman v. Kickapoo Tribal Gaming Comm'n, No. 01-3400, 2003 WL 294982, at *2 (10th Cir. Feb. 11, 2003)
Hein v. Capitan Grande Band of Diegueno Mission Indians, 201 F.3d 1256 (9th Cir. 2000) 17
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997) 7
<i>In re Missouri Dep't of Natural Res.</i> , 105 F.3d 434 (8th Cir. 1997)

<i>In re Witness Before Special Grand Jury 2000-2,</i> 288 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 2002)
Kiowa Tribe of Oklahoma v. Manufacturing Technologies, Inc., 523 U.S. 751 (1998) 2-5, 10
Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp., 513 U.S. 374 (1995) 18
Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982) 18
Maine v. Thiboutot, 448 U.S. 1 (1980) 20
Mapp v. Ohio, 367 U.S. 643 (1961) 18
Mayo v. United States, 319 U.S. 441 (1943) 10
<i>Mescalero Apache Tribe v. Jones</i> , 411 U.S. 145 (1973) 10
Missouri v. Fiske, 290 U.S. 18 (1933) 7
Moe v. Confederated Salish and Kootenai Tribes, 425 U.S. 463 (1976) 5, 6
Montana v. United States, 450 U.S. 544 (1981) 10, 13
Nevada v. Hicks, 533 U.S. 353 (2001) passim
<i>New Mexico v. Mescalero Apache Tribe</i> , 462 U.S. 324 (1983) 10
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995)

Oklahoma Tax Comm'n v. Citizen Band Potawatomi Indian Tribe, 498 U.S. 505 (1991) 4, 8
People v. Superior Court (Laff), 23 P.3d 563 (Cal. 2001) 12
Puyallup Tribe, Inc. v. Department of Game, 433 U.S. 165 (1977) 4
Ramah Navajo Sch. Bd., Inc. v. Bureau of Revenue, 458 U.S. 832 (1982) 20
Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez, 436 U.S. 49 (1978) 4
Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment,523 U.S. 83 (1998)18
Strate v. A-1 Contractors, 520 U.S. 538 (1997) 10, 14
Thebo v. Choctaw Tribe, 66 F. 372 (8th Cir. 1895) 4-5
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston,</i> 469 U.S. 111 (1985)
Turner v. United States, 248 U.S. 354 (1919) 3-5
United States v. Bajakajian, 524 U.S. 321 (1998) 5
United States v. Boggs, 493 F. Supp. 1050 (D. Mont. 1980) 9
United States v. James, 980 F.2d 1314 (9th Cir. 1992) . 9
United States v. Price, 383 U.S. 787 (1966) 12

Statutes:

18	U.S.C.	§	1152 .	•													•				•		8,	15
18	U.S.C.	§	1153 .	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•	•		•	8,	15
18	U.S.C.	§	1162 .				•										•	•	•				12,	15
18	U.S.C.	§	1162(a)		•			•	•	•							•					•		12
42	U.S.C.	§	1983 .																				ii,	17

California Evidence Code § 1562	7
California Penal Code § 1538.5	7
California Penal Code § 1539	7
California Penal Code § 1540	7
Federal Rules of Criminal Procedure § 13(a)	8

Other:

Milton Hirsh, "The Voice of Adjuration":
The Sixth Amendment Right to Compulsory
Process Fifty Years After United States ex rel.
Touhy v. Ragen, 30 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 81
(2002)

Vanessa J. Jimenez and Soo C. Song, Concurrent Tribal	
and State Jurisdiction Under Public Law 280,	
47 Am. U. L. Rev. 1627 (1998)	15
